The following table shows the maturing analysis of financial liabilities and derivatives of the Group:

31/12/2011 <1 year 1-2 years 2-5 years Over 5 years Total

Borrowings 26.976 2.532 8.505 11.574 49.587

Derivative Financial Instruments - - - 855 855

Trade and other payables 69.673 52 - - 69.726

96.649 2.584 8.505 12.429 120.168

31/12/2010 <1 year 1-2 years 2-5 years Over 5 years Total

Borrowings 8.700 1.650 6.875 - 17.225

Derivative Financial Instruments - - - - -

Trade and other payables 97.261 - - - 97.261

105.961 1.650 6.875 - 114.486

(d)   Interest fluctuation risk

As the Group has no significant interest bearing assets, the Group’s income & operating cash flows are
substantially independent of changes in market interest rates. Group borrowing are issued at variable rates, and
according to market conditions, can be changed to fixed or remain variable. Group does not use financial
derivatives.

Borrowings issued at variable rates expose the Group to cash flow interest risk. Borrowings issued at fixed rates
expose the Group at fair value interest rate risk.

The following table shows the Group’s exposure to interest fluctuation risk:

Amounts in  thousand Euro

Increase /
Decrease in
basis points

Effect on
profit before

tax

2011
-0,25% 84
-0,50% 169
0,25% -84
0,50% -169

2010
-0,25% 44
-0,50% 89
0,25% -44
0,50% -89

(e)   Interest fluctuation risk

Financial statements

for the year ended 31 December 2011

(Amounts presented in thousand Euro except
otherwise stated)

   -32-

The Group’s objectives when managing capital are to safeguard the group’s ability to continue as a going concern
in order to provide returns for shareholders and benefits for other stakeholders and to maintain an optimal capital
structure to reduce the cost of capital.
In order to maintain or adjust the capital structure, the Group may adjust the amount of dividends paid to
shareholders, return capital to shareholders, issue new shares or raise debt.